EMERGENCY

LES

- 2021

AUTHORIZING the City Manager and the employees of the Department of Human Resources to solicit and accept in-kind donations from the Cincinnati business community for purposes of awarding prizes in the City's upcoming charitable campaign for the United Way of Greater Cincinnati.

WHEREAS, the Department of Human Resources will participate in the City's charitable campaign on behalf of the United Way of Greater Cincinnati; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Human Resources requires donations of various items of value for use as prizes to make the United Way campaign successful; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager and the employees of the Department of Human

Resources are hereby authorized to solicit and accept in-kind donations from the Cincinnati

business community for purposes of awarding prizes in the City's upcoming charitable campaign

for the United Way of Greater Cincinnati.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Section 1 hereof.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to accept donations prior to the campaign kickoff on October 4, 2021.

Passed: _____, 2021

John Cranley, Mayor

Attest:

Clerk